
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning                        
or (c) By separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If 
by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided each letter or electronic 
communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor  is not    is required to sign this document and return  copies to the issuing office.

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FACILITY CODE

10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NUMBER

10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

         The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NUMBER AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NUMBER IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

15C.  DATE SIGNED

15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16C.  DATE SIGNED

16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

PAGE      OF    PAGES

6. ISSUED BY CODE

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Number, street, county, State and ZIP Code) (X)

CODE

15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

Previous edition unusable

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NUMBER

A002

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Invitation for Bid (IFB) 

1. Replace pages A-1 with the attached amended page A-1.  The bid opening is hereby extended to June 16, 2023.

*Failure to acknowledge this amendment in Block 19 of the SF 1442 by the designated date and hour specified in the 
solicitation may result in rejection of your bid. (Refer to the SF 1442, Page A-2 of the Solicitation)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION  CENTRAL 
FEDERAL LANDS HIGHWAY DIVISION
12300 WEST DAKOTA AVENUE, SUITE 360            
LAKEWOOD, COLORADO 80228
Attention: Kelly Palmer

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQUISITION NUMBER

 9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NUMBER

6982AF23B000001

5. PROJECT NUMBER (If applicable)

UT ERFO 70014(2)

1

06/12/2023

9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

05/15/2023

0*

*See Below

2

x



SOLICITATION, OFFER 
AND AWARD 

(Construction, Alteration or Repair) 

1. SOLICITATION NO.

6982AF23B000001

2. TYPE OF SOLICITATION
    SEALED BID (IFB) 

  NEGOTIATED (RFP) 

 3. DATE ISSUED 

05/15/2023

PAGE OF 
PAGES 

1 of 2 

IMPORTANT - THE "OFFER SECTION ON THE REVERSE MUST BE FULLY COMPLETED BY OFFEROR. 
4. CONTRACT NO. 5. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQUEST NO.

HFLCEO230185PR
6. PROJECT NO.
UT ERFO 70014(2)

7. ISSUED BY:
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
CENTRAL FEDERAL LANDS DIVISION
12300 WEST DAKOTA AVENUE, SUITE 167
LAKEWOOD, COLORADO  80228

CODE: 69050001 8. ADDRESS OFFER TO:
Josephine Helms, Contract Specialist
Federal Highway Administration
Central Federal Lands Division Office
12300 W. Dakota Avenue
Lakewood, CO 80228

9. FOR INFORMATION CALL
SEE PAGE A-3 

A. NAME:
SEE PAGE A-3 

B. TELEPHONE NO.  (Include area code)
SEE PAGE A-3 

SOLICITATION 
NOTE:  In sealed bid solicitations "offer" and "offeror" mean "bid" and "bidder." 

10. THE GOVERNMENT REQUIRES PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THESE DOCUMENTS:

ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION PROJECT IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH: 

1. FEDERAL ACQUISITION AND TRANSPORATION ACQUISITION REGULATIONS (FAR & TAR)

2. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, CONSTRUCTION WAGE RATE REQUIREMENT RATES
3. SPECIAL CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS
4. PLANS
5. BID SCHEDULE
6.  STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS AND BRIDGES ON FEDERAL HIGHWAY

PROJECTS, FP-14, U.S. CUSTOMARY UNITS
7. SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (IF APPLICABLE)

See Subsection 104.04 of the FP-14 for governing order of precedence 

11. The Contractor shall begin performance within    10  calendar days and complete it within    *   calendar days after receiving  award    notice to 

proceed.  The performance period is     mandatory   negotiable. *Refer to Subsection 108.01 as amended in the Special Contract Requirements. 
12A.  THE CONTRACTOR MUST FURNISH ANY REQUIRED PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS? 

(If "YES," indicate within how many calendar days after award in Item 12B.)                YES          NO 

12B. CALENDAR DAYS 
10 

13. ADDITIONAL SOLICITATION REQUIREMENTS:

A. Sealed offers in original and    0  copies to perform the work required are due at the place specified in Item 8. by    2:00 p.m.  (hour)

local time on 06/14/2023 (date).  If this is a sealed bid solicitation, offers will be publicly opened at that time.  Sealed envelopes

containing offers shall be marked to show the offeror's name and address, the solicitation number, and the date and time offers are due.

B. An offer guarantee     is  is not required. 

C. All offers are subject to the (1) work requirements and (2) other provisions and clauses incorporated in the solicitation in full text or

by reference.

D. Offers providing less than   60  calendar days for Government acceptance after the date offers are due will not be considered and

will be rejected.
STANDARD FORM 1442 (REV. 12/2022) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.236-1(d) 

X

X 

X 

X 

X 

A-1

06/16/2023

Amendment A002  6/12/2023

Sheri.Walsh
Cross-Out


	6982AF23B000001 Amendment A002.pdf
	Amendment A0001 Clauses santaquin.pdf
	52.204-19 Incorporation by Reference of Representations and Certifications. (DEC 2014)
	52.219-14 Limitations on Subcontracting (OCT 2022)





